
98634000, Rev REL

TM

Installation, Operating, & Maintenance Instructions

1-574-295-8330 
www.elkhartbrass.com



2

Contents

CobraMax™ Kit – 81910. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                                 2
CobraMax Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                                 4
CobraMax Parts Drawing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                              10
CobraMax Parts List. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                                   11
Changing Light Module Colors. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                          12
Wi-Fi Mode Indication. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                                 12
Custom Etched Lenses (Side Light Modules) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                             12

CobraMax™ Kit – 81910

The CobraMax is a combination shroud cover and lighting kit that gives a sleek and 
sophisticated look to the Cobra EXM2 monitor. The attractive thermoformed shroud cover is 
not only visually appealing, but also hides and adds a layer of protection over much of the 
otherwise exposed wiring typical of the standard Cobra EXM2 monitor. The lighting modules 
of the CobraMax Kit can be changed to a number of in-field selectable colors to fit a particular 
installation or occasion. The Back Light Module displays the CobraMax Logo while the Side 
Light Modules display the Elkhart Brass Elk and Heart logo (standard). The optional Custom-
Etched Side Lenses allow customers to personalize the look of the Side light modules with 
their own logo such as a department emblem, station number, or other desired image. With 
the superior aesthetic of the CobraMax Kit the Cobra EXM2 monitor becomes a focal point of 
any installation.

The CobraMax shroud covers come in a choice of Matte Black, Gloss Black, Gloss Red, or 
Gloss Gray. The lighting modules can be user-set to a range of colors including Blue, Green, 
Yellow, Red, and White.

The CobraMax Kit is compatible with any combination of Cobra monitor version that has 
received the CobraMax-Ready mounting bosses (Any monitor sold after 11/1/2019 should 
include these bosses). CobraMax compatible combinations include both 7200 and 7250 
designations, both SD or HD motor options, both ¾" Nut or Handwheel Overrides, any 
currently available base option, and both NHT or BSPP discharge thread options.

 



3

CobraMax-Ready 
Mounting Bosses

Side Light 
Modules

Back Light 
Module

Shroud Cover



4

CobraMax Installation
Reference the CobraMax Kit Parts Drawing on Pages 10-11 for more detail on parts used.

1.	 Position the monitor so that the discharge is pointed straight up away from its base 
as shown. Power off the monitor and disconnect its main power harness. Collect the 
following tools that will be required to perform the CobraMax installation. 

2.	 Remove the spring pins and either the override nuts or handwheels from the Cobra 
Assembly. Save these parts in a place where they will not be lost or damaged, they 
will be used again later. Use Channellock pliers to attach the CobraMax override shaft 
extensions with the provided 1/8" diameter, 5/8" long spring pins. Further secure the 
override shaft extensions in place by installing the provided #10-32 set screws into the 
override shaft extensions. Apply blue Loctite #243 or an equivalent thread locker to the 
screw threads.

Tools Required for Assembly:

•	1/8" Diameter punch

•	Hammer

•	Channellock Pliers

•	1/8" Allen or T-Handle Wrench

•	9/64" Allen or T-Handle Wrench

•	Torque Wrench or Screwdriver w/ #2 Phillips

•	3/8" or Adjustable Wrench

•	Loctite #243, or equivalents

•	O-Ring Compatible Grease

¾" Nut Override Removal Handwheel Override 
Removal

Attach Override Extensions 
and Set Screws



5

3.	 Remove the EXM2 Module by removing the four #8-32 screws holding it in place. 
Disconnect the Green Deutsch connector and remove its wedge lock. Remove the pin 
plugs from the appropriate holes and insert the wires of harnesses 37573000 as shown 
here. Reinsert the wedge lock into the Deutsch connector and connect it back to the 
EXM2 module. Reattach the EXM2 module with the same four #8-32 screws. Route the 
wires down through the cutout in the inlet body with the main power harness. Apply blue 
Loctite #243 or an equivalent thread locker to the screw threads.

4.	 Install the provided standoffs and spacers onto the monitor body in the four locations 
shown. Install the upper brackets and spacers onto the monitor body using the provided 
flat head screws as shown. Apply blue Loctite #243 or an equivalent thread locker to the 
flat head screws. Apply red Loctite #272 or an equivalent thread locker to the standoffs.

EXM2 Module Removal

Attach Standoffs  
and Spacers

Attach Upper Brackets  
and Spacers

Green Deutsch  
Connector

Wedge Lock

WIRE COLOR PIN LOCATION FUNCTION
RED 1 POWER

BLACK 11 GROUND
YELLOW 3 CAN LOW
GREEN 10 CAN HIGH

1    2    3    4    5    6

12   11  10   9    8    7

INSERT LEADS FROM HARNESS 37573000
INTO THE GREEN 12 PIN CONNECTOR ON HARNESS

37081000 AS SHOWN IN THE TABLE

HARNESS 37573000

GREEN 12 PIN DEUTSCH
CONNECTOR, PN 24192000



6

5.	 Attach two Light Module Support brackets onto the back half of the monitor shroud with 
four of the provided Socket Head #8-32 screws as shown. Attach the Back Light Module 
to the back half of the shroud with the four Pan Head #8-32 screws provided (Insert the 
Light Module wires through the cutout in the shroud). Orient the Back Light Module as 
shown. Apply blue Loctite #243 or an equivalent thread locker onto the female threaded 
holes of the brackets before assembling.

6.	 Connect the Back Light Module to the EXM2 Module using the appropriate Deutsch 
connector. Attach the Back Shroud to the monitor using six of the #10-32 Pan Head 
screws provided. Apply blue Loctite #243 or equivalent thread locker onto the female 
threaded holes of the brackets and standoffs before assembling.

Attach Light Module Support 
Brackets

Connect Module Wires

Attach Back Light Module

Attach Back Shroud



7

7.	 Attach the Front Shroud onto the monitor as shown with six of the #10-32 Pan Head 
Screws provided. Insert the nozzle wire harness through the shroud and install the 
rubber grommet in the hole as shown. Attach four of the Light Module Support Brackets 
into the locations shown using the provided #8-32 screws. Apply blue Loctite #243 or 
equivalent thread locker onto all the female threaded holes in the various brackets and 
standoffs before assembling.

8.	 Connect the Left and Right Light Module cables to the respective cables coming from 
the Back Light Module as shown. Mount the Left and Right Light Modules to the Shroud 
Covers as shown with the provided #8-32 Socket Head Screws (Tuck the Side Light 
Module wires inside the Shroud Assembly). Blue Loctite #243 or an equivalent thread 
locker should be applied to the female threaded holes of the brackets.

Attach Front Shroud

Connect Side Light Module Cables 
(A Portion of the Back Shroud is Hidden in This View)

Attach Side Light Modules

Attach Light Module Brackets 
(A Portion of the Front Shroud is Hidden in This View)



8

9.	 Apply a generous amount of Mobilux EP2 Lithium Grease or an appropriate O-ring 
compatible grease to the provided AS-568-048 and AS-568-049 O-Rings. Install the 
AS-568-049 O-Ring onto the Right and Left Light Module housings as shown. Install the 
AS-568-048 O-Rings into the Light Module Bezels as shown. 
(Reference: The -049 O-ring is larger than the -048 O-Ring)

10.	Install the Side Light Module lenses into the Bezels as shown. Then attach the Bezels  
and Lenses to the Side Light modules with the provided #6-32 Pan Head screws. Apply 
blue Loctite #243 or an equivalent thread locker to all screw threads. Torque the screws 
to 10 In-Lbs. The Lenses should be installed so that the coated surface is on the inside of 
the Light Module assembly and the image is displayed correctly. 

AS-568-048 O-Ring 
In Light Module Bezel

AS-568-049 O-Ring 
In Light Module Housing

Install Lenses into Bezels Attach Bezels with Lenses to 
Light Modules



9

11.	Use Channellock pliers to attach the override ¾" Nut or Handwheels removed previously 
to the override extensions. Use the same spring pins that were removed previously to 
hold them in place.

12.	Reconnect the main power harness to the monitor and power on the monitor. Rotate the 
monitor and ensure that the monitor does not contact the shroud covers in a way that 
will cause damage to the shroud covers. View the three Light modules and ensure that 
they light up as intended.

Attach ¾" Nut Overrides

Completed CobraMax Assembly

Attach Handwheel Overrides



10

CobraMax Parts Drawing

17

25

15

12

2

3

15

22

19

21

1

14
13

20

23

15
6

2
15

12

4

26

12

11

9

16

5

10

22

19

8

18

7

27

CO
BR

AM
AX

 K
IT

 P
AR

TS
 D

RA
W

IN
G



11

CobraMax Parts List
CO

B
RA

M
A

X 
KI

T 
PA

RT
S 

LI
ST

SH
RO

UD
 C

OL
OR

 O
PT

IO
N

S

SI
DE

 M
OD

UL
E 

LE
N

S 
OP

TI
ON

S

PA
RT

N
UM

BE
R

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

24
73

10
00

SH
RO

UD
 B

AC
K 

- M
AT

TE
 B

LA
CK

24
73

30
00

SH
RO

UD
 F

RO
N

T 
- M

AT
TE

 B
LA

CK
24

73
10

01
SH

RO
UD

 B
AC

K 
- R

ED
24

73
30

01
SH

RO
UD

 F
RO

N
T 

- R
ED

24
73

10
02

SH
RO

UD
 B

AC
K 

- G
LO

SS
 B

LA
CK

24
73

30
02

SH
RO

UD
 F

RO
N

T 
- G

LO
SS

 B
LA

CK
24

73
10

03
SH

RO
UD

 B
AC

K 
- G

RA
Y

24
73

30
03

SH
RO

UD
 F

RO
N

T 
- G

RA
Y

PA
RT

N
UM

BE
R

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

52
87

50
01

LE
N

S 
- D

EF
AU

LT
 'E

LK
 &

 H
EA

RT
' L

OG
O

52
87

50
02

LE
N

S 
- C

US
TO

M
ER

 S
UP

PL
IE

D 
AR

TW
OR

K

IT
EM

N
O.

PA
RT

N
UM

BE
R

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

1
18

55
90

01
BR

AC
KE

T 
- C

OB
RA

M
AX

 U
PP

ER
 S

UP
PO

RT
2

2
18

58
20

01
BR

AC
KE

T 
- C

M
AX

 L
IG

HT
 S

UP
PO

RT
6

3
24

73
10

0X
CO

VE
R 

- 7
20

0/
72

50
 S

HR
OU

D 
(B

AC
K)

1
4

24
73

30
0X

CO
VE

R 
- 7

20
0/

72
50

 S
HR

OU
D 

(F
RO

N
T)

1
5

28
50

90
00

EN
CL

OS
UR

E 
- C

M
AX

 (S
ID

ES
) B

EZ
EL

2
6

33
75

90
00

GR
OM

M
ET

 - 
7/

8H
OL

E 
1/

8P
AN

EL
 3

/4
ID

1
7

37
57

30
00

HA
RN

ES
S 

- C
M

AX
 L

IG
HT

1
8

51
24

80
00

PI
N

 R
OL

L 
79

-0
28

-1
25

-0
.6

25
2

9
52

87
50

0X
LE

N
S 

- S
ID

E 
M

OD
UL

E 
(E

TC
HE

D)
2

10
57

55
20

00
O-

RI
N

G 
AS

-5
68

-0
48

2
11

59
23

10
00

O-
RI

N
G 

AS
-5

68
-0

49
2

12
64

10
30

00
SC

RE
W

 8
-3

2X
0.

50
0 

SO
C 

CA
P 

SS
20

13
64

33
40

00
SC

RE
W

-#
10

-3
2X

0.
75

0 
LF

T 
HD

 A
LL

EN
5

14
64

33
50

00
SC

RE
W

-#
10

-3
2X

0.
75

0 
FL

T 
HD

 A
LL

EN
1

15
64

33
60

00
SC

RE
W

-#
10

-3
2X

0.
37

5P
AN

 P
HI

LL
IP

S
12

16
64

33
70

00
SC

RE
W

-#
6-

32
X0

.3
12

 P
AN

 H
D 

PH
IL

LI
PS

20
17

65
16

40
00

SC
RE

W
 - 

8-
32

 X
 0

.7
50

 P
AN

 H
D

4
18

65
23

30
00

10
-3

2 
x 

0.
12

5 
SO

C 
SE

T 
SC

RE
W

 F
L 

PT
 S

S
2

19
65

63
40

00
SP

AC
ER

 - 
#1

0S
CR

 1
/2

 O
DX

0.
18

8T
AL

L
4

20
65

63
50

00
SP

AC
ER

 - 
#1

0S
CR

 1
/2

 O
DX

0.
25

0T
AL

L
5

21
65

63
60

00
SP

AC
ER

 - 
#1

0S
CR

 1
/2

 O
DX

1.
12

5T
AL

L
1

22
65

63
70

00
ST

AN
DO

FF
 - 

#1
0-

32
 X

 0
.3

75
 T

AL
L

4
23

67
55

90
01

SH
AF

T 
- C

M
AX

 O
VE

RR
ID

E 
EX

TE
N

SI
ON

2
24

81
91

50
00

LI
GH

T 
M

OD
UL

E 
- C

M
AX

 B
AC

K
1

25
81

91
60

00
Li

gh
t M

od
ul

e 
- C

ob
ra

M
ax

 (R
ig

ht
)

1
26

81
91

70
00

Li
gh

t M
od

ul
e 

- C
ob

ra
M

ax
 (L

ef
t)

1



12

Changing Light Module Colors

1.	 On any connected EXM2 input device, press and hold AUX + OSC. All three light 
modules will begin flashing approximately 1 time every second.

2.	 Press either AUX or OSC to cycle between colors. Color choices are Blue, Green, Yellow, 
Red, and White.

3.	 Once the desired color is displayed, wait 10 seconds.

4.	 When the light modules stop flashing, the color is set.

Wi-Fi Mode Indication

When the CobraMax shroud and lighting assembly has been assembled to a Cobra EXM2 
monitor and the monitor Wi-Fi is turned on, the CobraMax light modules will turn blue and 
begin flashing in an alternating (Back, Sides, Back, Sides) pattern to signal that Wi-Fi is on. 
This light operation will continue until the Cobra EXM2 monitor turns off Wi-Fi. Once Wi-Fi is 
turned off, the CobraMax light modules will stop flashing and will return to whatever color 
they were previously set to.

Custom Etched Lenses (Side Light Modules)

The Custom Lens option for the CobraMax shroud and lighting assembly provides 
customers the ability to display a chosen text, number, or image on their CobraMax 
monitor assembly. This custom artwork will be displayed and illuminated on both of the 
two Side Light Modules of the CobraMax assembly. Upon ordering custom CobraMax 
Lenses and providing artwork meeting the requirements, the customer will be provided all 
the parts needed to replace the standard ‘Elk & Heart’ lenses received as standard with 
their CobraMax assembly with their chosen design. The Side Lighting Modules of the 
CobraMax have been designed to allow customers to easily switch out the lenses in order 
to display their created image. To purchase custom CobraMax lenses, contact an Elkhart 
Brass representative at (574) 295-8330 and complete the CobraMax Custom Lens Order 
Form which can be obtained at www.elkhartbrass.com.

	 Standard ‘Elk & Heart’ Lens	 Custom Etched Lens



13

CobraMax Specifications – 
•	Shroud Cover Material –

■	 Matte Black: UV Resistant Acrylic Capped ABS
■	 Gloss Black, Gloss Red, Gloss Gray: UV Resistant Paint Film Covered ABS

•	Light Module Enclosure Material – Glass Filled Nylon

•	Additional Weight: 4 Lbs Approx.

•	Swing Radius – 7.5" (190.5 mm)

•	Seal Rating (Light Modules): NEMA 4

FCC Statement:
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the 
equipment is operated in a commercial environment.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the 
user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

Modifications made to this equipment not expressly approved by Elkhart Brass Mfg. Co., Inc., could void 
the users authority to operate the equipment.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) Statements:

RSS-Gen and RSS-210 statement:
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s), Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le present appareil est conforme aux CNR d'lndustrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts 
de licence. L‘exploitation est autorlsée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire 
de brouiliage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouiliage radioélectrique subi, meme si le 
brouiliage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

CE Statements:
Elkhart Brass declares the product conforms to Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC. In addition to the above 
mentioned directive, the products conform to the following European Directives:

Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU

Pressure Equipment Directive 2014/68/EU

Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU

The following harmonized standards and specifications are applied:

EN ISO 12100:2010 Safety of Machinery

See our website at www.elkhartbrass.com for more information.

RF Immunity for CE
When subjected to strong RF radiation, the light panel may experience intermittent color changes that will 
resolve when Strong RF field is removed. This behavior is expected and normal, and will not cause any 
lasting damage to the device.



14

NOTES



15

NOTES



Elkhart Brass Manufacturing Co., Inc.

1302 W. Beardsley Avenue Elkhart, IN 46514

Tel. (574) 295-8330

Toll Free (800) 346-0250

Fax (574) 293-9914

www.elkhartbrass.com

Email: eb.info@safefleet.net	

98634000, Rev REL

05-21


	CobraMax™ Kit – 81910
	CobraMax Installation
	CobraMax Parts Drawing
	CobraMax Parts List
	Changing Light Module Colors
	Wi-Fi Mode Indication
	Custom Etched Lenses (Side Light Modules)

